indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred had the separation been

completed on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should

not be relied on as indicative of the historical operating results that we would have achieved or any future

operating results or financial position that we will achieve after the completion of the separation and distribution.

See ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements’’ for a description of the adjustments

and assumptions underlying the summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data set forth

below.

23

The following summary condensed consolidated financial data should also be read in conjunction with the

sections titled ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and

’’Description of Material Indebtedness’’ as well as the audited annual and unaudited interim consolidated

financial statements and related notes and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

and related notes, included elsewhere in this information statement.

For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

For the Year
Ended December 31,

Pro Forma
2022 2022 2021

Pro Forma
2021 2021 2020 2019

(in Millions)

Consolidated Statements of Income:

Net service revenue ..... $274.3 274.3 $270.5 $1,106.6 $1,106.6 $1,078.2 $1,092.0

Cost of service (excluding depreciation and

amortization) ..... 129.7 129.7 124.6 513.9 513.9 537.5 527.4

Gross margin ..... 144.6 144.6 145.9 592.7 592.7 540.7 564.6

General and administrative expenses ..... 106.2 100.7 99.9 442.1 412.9 398.0 465.7

Depreciation and amortization ..... 9.0 8.5 9.1 38.2 36.9 40.0 37.7

Operating income ..... 29.4 35.4 36.9 112.4 142.9 102.7 61.2

Interest expense ..... 4.6 — 0.1 18.8 0.3 5.2 28.4

Equity in net income of nonconsolidated

affiliates ..... — — (0.2) (0.6) (0.6) (0.5) (1.2)

Other income ..... — — — (4.8) (4.8) (2.2) —

Income before income taxes and

noncontrolling interests ..... 24.8 35.4 37.0 99.0 148.0 100.2 34.0

Income tax expense ..... 6.3 8.7 8.7 24.2 35.1 24.4 9.2

Net income ..... 18.5 26.7 28.3 74.8 112.9 75.8 24.8

Less: Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests ..... 0.6 0.6 0.4 1.8 1.8 0.8 0.8

Net income attributable to

Enhabit, Inc..... $ 17.9 $ 26.1 $ 27.9 $ 73.0 $ 111.1 $ 75.0 $ 24.0

As of March 31, As of December 31,

Pro Forma
2022 2022 2021 2020

(in Millions)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 17.5 $ 17.5 $ 5.4 $ 38.5

Property and equipment, net ..... 21.9 20.7 20.4 24.2

Total assets ..... 1,609.2 1,743.2 1,720.0 1,616.8

Total debt ..... 573.8 7.3 8.5 9.7

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 825.2 1,495.9 1,478.3 1,398.8

For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

For the Year Ended
December 31,

Pro Forma
2022 2022 2021

Pro Forma
2021 2021 2020 2019

Other Financial Data: (in Millions)

Adjusted EBITDA(1) ..... $42.8 $47.0 $47.2 $180.9 $197.2 $150.9 $189.8

(1) We present Adjusted EBITDA as a non-GAAP measure of our financial performance. Below, we have provided a reconciliation of
Adjusted EBITDA to our Net income, the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to Net income or any other measure of financial performance
calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. Our Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other
organizations because other organizations may not calculate Adjusted EBITDA in the same manner as we calculate this measure.

[…]

in the section titled ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,’’ including

the borrowings under the new term loan A facility and revolving credit facility we intend to incur in

connection with the separation, and the application of proceeds of such borrowings.

The information below is not necessarily indicative of what our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization

would have been had the separation, the distribution and related financing transactions been completed as of

March 31, 2022. In addition, it is not indicative of our future cash and cash equivalents and capitalization. This

table is derived from, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our historical and consolidated financial

statements and our unaudited pro forma financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this

information statement, and should be read in conjunction with the sections titled ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

and Results of Operations’’ and our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this

information statement.

As of March 31, 2022

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Actual Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 17.5 $ 17.5

Debt:

Long-term debt..... 2.9 549.4

Total debt ..... 7.3 573.8

Redeemable noncontrolling interest ..... 5.1 5.1

Common stock $0.01 par value,

4,000,000 shares authorized actual, 200,000,000 shares authorized pro forma,

3,853,248 shares issued actual, 49,906,107 shares issued pro forma ..... 0.1 0.1

Capital in excess of par value ..... 1,066.4 395.7

Retained earnings..... 401.5 401.5

Total Enhabit, Inc. equity ..... 1,468.0 797.3

Noncontrolling interest ..... 27.9 27.9

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,495.9 825.2

Total capitalization..... $1,508.3 $1,404.1

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements consist of the unaudited pro

forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and the year

ended December 31, 2021, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31,

2022. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been derived from the audited

annual and unaudited interim historical consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this information

[…]

financial statements. However, such adjustments are subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of

the separation and distribution agreement, the transition services agreements, the tax agreement and other related

agreements. Because these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared

based on preliminary estimates, the actual impact of the separation and the timing thereof could cause material

differences in the information presented herein. The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

financial statements and the related notes should be read in conjunction with the sections titled ‘‘Capitalization’’

and ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and the audited

historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

73

ENHABIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(in millions except per share data)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net service revenue ..... $274.3 $ — $ — $274.3

Cost of service (excluding depreciation and amortization) 129.7 — — 129.7

Gross margin ..... 144.6 — — 144.6

General and administrative expenses ..... 100.7 — 5.5(b) 106.2

Depreciation and amortization ..... 8.5 — 0.5(c) 9.0

Operating income ..... 35.4 — (6.0) 29.4

Interest expense ..... — 4.6(a) — 4.6

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling

interests ..... 35.4 (4.6) (6.0) 24.8

Income tax expense ..... 8.7 (1.1)(d) (1.3)(d) 6.3

Net income ..... 26.7 (3.5) (4.7) 18.5

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 0.6 — — 0.6

Net income attributable to Enhabit, Inc..... $ 26.1 $(3.5) $(4.7) $ 17.9

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic..... 3.9 49.6(e)

Diluted ..... 3.9 50.1(e)

Earnings per common share:

Basic earnings per share attributable to Enhabit, Inc.

common stockholders ..... $ 6.69 $ 0.36(e)

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Enhabit, Inc. . $ 6.69 $ 0.36(e)

74

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

ENHABIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in millions except per share data)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net service revenue ..... $1,106.6 $ — $ — $1,106.6

Cost of service (excluding depreciation and amortization) . 513.9 — — 513.9

Gross margin ..... 592.7 — — 592.7

General and administrative expenses ..... 412.9 — 29.2(b) 442.1

Depreciation and amortization ..... 36.9 — 1.3(c) 38.2

Operating income ..... 142.9 — (30.5) 112.4

Interest expense ..... 0.3 18.5(a) — 18.8

Equity in net income of nonconsolidated affiliates ..... (0.6) — — (0.6)

Other income ..... (4.8) — — (4.8)

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interests. . 148.0 (18.5) (30.5) 99.0

Income tax expense ..... 35.1 (4.4)(d) (6.5)(d) 24.2

Net income ..... 112.9 (14.1) (24.0) 74.8

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1.8 — — 1.8

Net income attributable to Enhabit, Inc..... $ 111.1 $(14.1) $(24.0) $ 73.0

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic..... 3.9 49.5(e)

Diluted ..... 3.9 50.1(e)

Earnings per common share:

Basic earnings per share attributable to Enhabit, Inc.

common stockholders ..... $ 28.49 $ 1.47(e)

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Enhabit, Inc.

common stockholders ..... $ 28.49 $ 1.46(e)

75

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

ENHABIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2022

(in millions except share and per share data)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 17.5 $ — $ — $ 17.5

Restricted cash..... 3.7 — — 3.7

Accounts receivable..... 168.1 — — 168.1

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 8.1 — — 8.1

Total current assets ..... 197.4 — — 197.4

Property and equipment, net ..... 20.7 — 1.2(g) 21.9

Operating lease right-of-use assets ..... 46.9 — 46.9

Goodwill ..... 1,217.7 — 1,217.7

Intangible assets, net ..... 254.1 (135.2)(f) — 118.9

Other long-term assets..... 6.4 — — 6.4

Total assets ..... $1,743.2 $(135.2) $1.2 $1,609.2

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt ..... $ 4.4 $ 20.0(a) $ — $ 24.4

Current operating lease liabilities ..... 14.9 — — 14.9

Accounts payable..... 3.0 — — 3.0

Accrued payroll ..... 65.0 — — 65.0

Refunds due patients and other third-party payors . . . . . 9.3 — — 9.3

Income tax payable ..... 13.9 — — 13.9

Accrued medical insurance ..... 9.2 — — 9.2

Other current liabilities ..... 23.6 — 1.2(g) 24.8

Total current liabilities ..... 143.3 20.0 1.2 164.5

Long-term debt, net of current portion..... 2.9 546.5(a) — 549.4

Long-term operating lease liabilities ..... 32.1 — — 32.1

Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 63.9 (31.0)(f) — 32.9

242.2 535.5 1.2 778.9

Redeemable noncontrolling interests ..... 5.1 — — 5.1

Stockholders’ equity:

Enhabit, Inc. stockholders’ equity:

Common stock ..... 0.1 — — 0.1

Capital in excess of par value ..... 1,066.4 (670.7)(a,f) — 395.7

Retained earnings ..... 401.5 — — 401.5

Total Enhabit, Inc. stockholders’ equity ..... 1,468.0 (670.7) — 797.3

Noncontrolling interests ..... 27.9 — — 27.9

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,495.9 (670.7) — 825.2

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $1,743.2 $(135.2) $1.2 $1,609.2

76

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

ENHABIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Millions)

(a) Reflects indebtedness of approximately $570 million, consisting of a $400 million term loan A facility and $170 million drawn under a

$350 million revolving credit facility with maturities of five years and variable interest rates based on the Secured Overnight Financing

Rate (“SOFR”), which are expected to be issued in connection with the separation, and related debt issuance costs of $3.5 million. The